## County of Santa Barbara



## Legislation Text

File #: 11-00815, Version: 1

Consider recommendations regarding an Amendment to the Existing Grant of Easements and a New Grant of Easements and Agreement, Among Brooks Trust (APN 029-110-027) and County of Santa Barbara (APN 029-110-023 and 029-202-001) and Santa Barbara Bowl Foundation for an enlarged Public Utilities, Access, and Slope Easement, and Drainage Easement on Brooks Trust Property, ORES Folio No. 001076, First District, as follows:

- a) Approve a Notice of Exemption pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines;
- b) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute an Amendment to the Grant of Easements and Agreement relating to Brooks Trust conveying an amended easement to the County to enlarge the existing easement area for the purpose of access, slope maintenance, utilities, and temporary construction easement over Brooks Trust property (APN 127-110-027), in the City of Santa Barbara, California, for the minor realignment of existing utilities and to improve access and slope maintenance; and
- c) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Grant of Easements and Agreement relating to Brooks Trust conveying a new easement to the County for drainage purposes over Brooks Trust (APN 127-110-027) property, in the City of Santa Barbara, California, for the minor realignment of existing utilities and to improve slope maintenance.